

# THE PIONEER POST

Marriott-Slaterville City Newsletter

February 2023

1570 West 400 North - Phone 801-627-1919 - www.marriott-slaterville.org

## **City Government**

Marriott-Slaterville City consists of two (2) separate but equal branches. The Mayor leads the Executive Branch. The Legislative Branch is governed by the City Council. The Executive Branch manages the daily operations of the City such as: municipal services, complaints, roads, parks, planning, pressurized secondary water, and other services. The Legislative Branch approves: ordinances, resolutions, budgets, contracts, appointments, and oversight. Two (2) members of the City Council are elected from the East District, and two (2) from the West District. One (1) council member is elected At-large. There is a total of five (5) members of the City Council. City elections are in odd numbered years. For questions contact the City Office at 801-627-1919.

2022 Vital Statistics – Deaths			
Name	Date		Age
Marilyn Marble Adams	January 2, 2022		87
Stephen Foster Lynch	January 2, 2022		84
Chet Dee Stevenson	March 28, 2022		41
Linda Slater	April 24, 2022		79
Myrth Slater	July 29, 2022		86
Ames Israelson	June 23, 2022		85
Alden Lorenzo Farr	September 20, 2022		85
Dianne Leatham Hislop	October 2, 2022		83
Ronald Jay Homes	October 2, 2022		85
2022 Vital Statistics – Births			
Child's Name		Month of Birth	
Oliver Apollo Brann		April	
Judy Lowe		September	
Cali J. Tams		November	

### **Notice of Municipal Election**

In accordance with Utah Code §10-3-301, Marriott-Slaterville City will have three (3) City Council seats open for election this year. The general election will be held on November 7, 2023. One (1) seat is open in each of the two (2) Election Districts, and the Atlarge City Council seat is also open. Those interested in running for any of these City Council seats must file a Declaration of Candidacy with the City Recorder at the Municipal Building located at: 1570 West 400 North, during office hours as prescribed by law between June 1, 2023, and June 7, 2023. A Nomination Petition may also be filed during the same time period. Filing fees apply. Any person filing a declaration of candidacy for a municipal office must meet the requirements of Utah Code Annotated §20A-9-203. Candidates must a registered voter in Marriott-Slaterville City, and also file the campaign financial disclosures required by state law. For more information contact the City Recorder at: 801-627-1919, Ext. 202.

#### PLANNING COMMISSION TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2023 - 7:00 P.M. 1. Call to Order/Minutes. 2. New applications, if any. 3. Commission and staff follow-up. This meeting may be canceled. This agenda is tentative. Items can and will change **CITY COUNCIL MEETING** THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2022 - 6:30 P.M. 1. Call to Order/Minutes. 2. Review of business licenses, if any.

- 3. Action items, if any.
- 4. Officer reports and legislative oversight.
- 5. Adjourn.

#### This meeting may be canceled.

This agenda is tentative. Items can and will change.

Volume XXV Issue 2